

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1850.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1850.

RESOLVES

.

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1850.

Chapter 230.

Resolve in favor of the treasurer of the county of Aroostook.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of this state to J. V. Putnam, treasurer of the county of Aroostook, the sum of thirty-eight dollars and ninety-seven cents, it being the sum paid by said treasurer to plantation number eleven, range one, west from the east line of the state, being the amount due to said plantation from the annual school fund up to and including the year eighteen hundred and forty-seven which has never been paid by the state: and so much of the resolves entitled, "resolves relating to portions of the school fund belonging to certain plantations," approved August eighth, eighteen hundred and forty-eight, as provides for the payment of the aforesaid sum to said plantation, be and the same hereby is repealed.

[Approved June 14, 1850.]

Chapter 231.

Resolve abating the interest on the road tax in number one, range two, Somerset county, west of Kennebec river.

Resolved, That the treasurer of the state be hereby author- Interest on road ized and directed to abate the sum of sixty-seven dollars and \$67.69. eighty-nine cents, it being amount of interest accrued on the road taxes, assessed by the county of Somerset in the years eighteen hundred and forty-six and eighteen hundred fortyseven, on township number one, in the second range, Bingham purchase, west of the Kennebec river; the said taxes having in fact been fully paid to said county in labor by the proprietors, before the date when said interest began to accrue.

[Approved June 26, 1850.]

Chapter 232.

Resolve laying a tax on the several counties of the state herein named, for the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and fifty-one.

Resolved, That the sums annexed to the counties contained in the following schedule, are hereby granted as a tax for each county respectively, to be appropriated, assessed,

217

J. V. Putnam, treasurer, \$38.97, amount paid to plantation No. 11, Range 1.

Resolve of Aug. 8, 1848, repealed.